CITY OF CONCORD

In the year of our Lord two thousand and twenty-one

RESOLUTION

APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF ONE HUNDRED THIRTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$130,000) TO OFFSET PERSONNEL COSTS FOR THE POLICE DEPARTMENT TO ASSIGN AN OFFICER TO THE DRUG TASK FORCE AND ACCEPTING THE SUM OF ONE HUNDRED THIRTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$130,000) FROM THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE - ATTORNEY GENERAL'S DRUG TASK FORCE FOR THIS PURPOSE

The City of Concord resolves as follows:

WHEREAS,

the Concord Police Department has received notification from the State of New Hampshire Attorney General's Drug Task Force that the City of Concord is eligible to receive \$130,000 in grant funding as reimbursement for personnel costs associated with the Department assigning an Officer to the Drug Task Force for the time frame of July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2023; and

WHEREAS.

it is in the best interest of the Concord Police Department and the City of Concord to assign an Officer to the Drug Task Force as part of the Department's continuing efforts in combatting illegal drug activity in the community; and

WHEREAS,

there is no financial match from the City required for this grant program; and

WHEREAS,

this appropriation is for a purpose not included in the Fiscal Year 2020 adopted budget, therefore Section 37 of the City Charter requires a two-thirds vote of the City Council.

NOW, THERFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of City of Concord that:

Grants and Donations Fund

NH Attorney General's Drug Task Force assignment expenses\$130,000

2. Revenue to meet said appropriation shall be provided from the following source:

Grants and Donations Fund

NH Attorney General's Drug Task Force funding\$130,000

- 3. Sums as appropriated shall be expended under the direction of the City Manager.
- 4. This resolution shall take effect upon its passage.